Tribunal Members: 

Gabrielle Miller (Legal Member) and Helen Barclay (Ordinary Member) 

Decision 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that the Applicant is entitled to an order for payment for 
£16386 (SIXTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY SIX POUNDS). 

Background  

1. An application was received by the Housing and Property Chamber dated 22nd 
July 2025. The application was submitted under Rule 111 of The First-tier for 
Scotland Housing and Property Chamber (Procedure) Regulations 2017 (“the